the financial statements, net of any allowance for losses, represents the Group’s maximum
exposure to credit risk without taking account of the value of any collateral obtained.

The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit
ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies.

Maximum Credit Risk
2015 2014

For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2015 $’000 $’000

Council
Financial Assets and Other Credit Exposures 32,347 15,031
Group
Financial Assets and Other Credit Exposures 33,809 16,312

(e)   Interest Rate Risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as it borrows funds at both floating and fixed interest
rates.

Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates
for financial instruments at the balance date.  The analysis is prepared assuming the amount
of the financial instrument outstanding at the balance sheet date was outstanding for the
whole year.

The Council and Group is not exposed to Foreign Currency risk or Equity Price risk.

The impact to Profit for the Period and Total Equity as a result of a 50 basis point increase in
interest rates is as follows (note () represents a loss in the table below):

Council Group
2015 2014 2015 2014
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

+50 bps +50 bps +50 bps +50 bps
Interest Rate Risk Note Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
Financial Liabilities:
Borrowings (i) (50) (50) (50) (50) (102) (102) (58) (58)

(50) (50) (50) (50) (102) (102) (58) (58)

A 50 bps decrease would have the opposite effect in the table above.

(i)  Secured Loans
Council has floating rate debt with a principal amount totalling $10,000,000 (2014:
$10,000,000).

QAC has floating rate debt with a principal amount totalling $10,260,000 (2014:
$1,500,000).

150

Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
For the Financial Year ended 30 June 2015 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Council
Financial Assets
Other Investments  1,685  -  -  1,685
Financial Liabilities
Derivatives  932  -  932  -
Group
Financial Assets
Other Investments 997  -  -  997
Financial Liabilities
Derivatives 2,294  -  2,294  -

Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
For the Financial Year ended 30 June 2014 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Council
Financial Assets
Derivatives  -  -  -  -
Other Investments  1,464  -  -  1,464
Financial Liabilities
Derivatives  702  -  702  -
Group
Financial Assets  -  -  -  -
Other Investments  835  -  -  835
Financial Liabilities
Derivatives  1,214  -  1,214  -

(g)  Liquidity Risk Management

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in raising liquid funds to meets
commitments as they fall due. Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient
cash, the availability of funding through adequate committed credit facilities, and the ability to
close out market positions.

The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and
reserve borrowing facilities by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and
matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities. Included in Note 28 is a listing